

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKARY W. BLAIR, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR ILLINOIS, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW
YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHING-
TON, WEST VIRGINIA AND WISCONSIN AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID L. FRANKLIN*

Solicitor General

BRETT E. LEGNER

Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER

BRIDGET DIBATTISTA

BENJAMIN F. JACOBSON

Assistant Attorneys General

LISA MADIGAN

Illinois Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

dfranklin@atg.state.il.us

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Durational residency requirements for liquor retailers serve important state interests.	3
A. Durational residency requirements serve the core state interest of maintaining orderly liquor markets.....	6
B. Durational residency requirements promote the state interest in accountability, oversight, and control.	14
C. Durational residency requirements serve the state interest in guaranteeing that alcohol retailers have a stake in the local community.....	20
II. States have adopted a wide variety of retail licensing systems, nearly all of which require residency.....	22
III. Regardless of the validity of durational residency requirements, in-state presence requirements do not offend the dormant Commerce Clause.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n of Washington Spirits & Wine Distrib. v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 340 P.3d 849 (Wash. 2015)	23
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	3, 6
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)	9, 28
<i>Brown Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Oklahoma Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 597 P.2d 324 (Okla. 1979)	21
<i>California Beer Wholesalers Ass’n, Inc. v. Alcoholic Bev.</i> , 487 P. 2d 745 (Cal. 1971)	18
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	4
<i>Clark Distilling Co. v. W. Maryland Ry. Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917)	10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	19
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890)	4, 5
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Ex parte Townsend</i> , 144 S.W. 628 (Tex. Crim. App. 1911)	3
<i>Francis v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 30 A.2d 552 (Conn. 1943)	19
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re DLC Corp.</i> , 712 A.2d 389 (Vt. 1998)	3
<i>In re Metz Bros. Brewing Co.</i> , 129 N.W. 443 (Neb. 1911)	12
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 35 U.S. 100 (1890).....	8, 9, 21
<i>Loretto Winery Ltd. v. Gazzara</i> , 601 F. Supp. 850 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	10, 11
<i>Maxwell’s Pic-Pac, Inc. v. Dehner</i> , 739 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2014)	10, 13
<i>Mette v. McGuckin</i> , 25 N.W. 338 (Neb. 1885)	8
<i>Myers v. Holshouser</i> , 214 S.E.2d 630 (N.C. Ct. App. 1975).....	15
<i>Nat’l Distrib. Co., Inc. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 626 F.2d 997 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania State Police Bureau of Liquor Control Enf't v. Progress Fire Co. Home Ass'n</i> , 55 A.3d 1270 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	17
<i>PR Pub. LLC v. Iowa Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	20
<i>Retail Liquor Ass'n of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enf't Comm'n</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (W.D. Okla. 2017)	14
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> , 170 U.S. 412 (1898).....	10
<i>Schwegmann Giant Super Markets v. Edwards</i> , 552 So. 2d 1241 (La. Ct. App. 1989)	18
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013)	19, 22
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 6 N.H. 532 (N.H. 1834).....	7
<i>State Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v. Young's Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936)	6, 7, 11
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Beer Nuts, Ltd.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Vance v. W.A. Vandercook Co.</i> , 170 U.S. 438 (1898).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Welsh v. State</i> , 25 N.E. 883 (Ind. 1890)	8
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Ziffirin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939).....	13
 Constitutional Authorities:	
U.S. Const., amend. XXI, § 2	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 40	5
Ok. Const. art. XXVIII-A	5, 26
Or. Const. art. I, § 39	5
S.C. Const. art. VIII-A.....	5
 Statutory Authorities:	
Webb-Kenyon Act, 27 U.S.C. § 122	10
Wilson Act, 27 U.S.C. § 121	8, 10
27 U.S.C. § 203(b), (c)	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4-202(A)	25
Ark. Code Ann. § 3-5-215	25
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23961(c)	24
3 Colo. Stat. Ann., ch. 89, § 4(a) (1935)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 30-20, 30-36.....	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 3-4-23(a)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ga. Code. Ann. §§ 3-5-40, 3-6-40.	26
Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 43 § 120 (Smith-Hurd 1937)	11
235 ILCS 5/5-1(d)	25, 27
235 ILCS 5/6-2	25, 27
235 ILCS 5/7-1(6).....	25
235 ILCS 5/7-14	25, 27
Ind. Code § 7.1-3-1-1.5(a)–(b)	26
Ind. Code § 7.1-3-1-14	16
Ind. Code. §§ 7.1-3-21-3, 7.1-3-21-5.....	24
Ind. Code § 7.1-5-10-15	16
Ind. Stat. Ann. § 3730(c) (1934)	11
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 123.22, 123.24.....	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 41-311(b)	24, 26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 243.100(1)(f)	24, 25, 27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 243.230.....	25, 27
La. Stat. Ann. § 26:80(A)(2).....	24
4B Ann. Laws of Mass., ch. 138, §§ 18, 18A (1965).....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 135, § 15.....	25
1 Md. Ann. Code, Art. 2B, § 13 (1939)	11
Md. Code Alco. Bev. § 1-201.....	26
Md. Code Alco. Bev. § 4-109.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 28-A § 1201(5)(B).....	25
5 Comp. Laws Mich. § 9209–32 (Supp. 1935).....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 67-3-19(a).....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.015	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060(1).....	25
1 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 4906 (1939).....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 16-1-101(3).....	14, 24
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 16-1-106(2), 16-1-303(2)	24
N.C. Code Ann. § 3411(103) (1 ^{1/2}) (1939)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 18B-900.....	25
1 N.D. Rev. Code § 5-0202 (1943).....	12
Neb. Comp. Stat., ch. 53, Art. 3, §§ 53-317, 53-328 (1929 and Cum. Supp. 1935)	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 53-125(1), (3)	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 53-131(2).....	21
1 Nev. Comp. Laws § 3690.05 (Supp. 1931-1941)	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.....	23
2 Rev. Stat. of N.J. § 33:1–25 (1937).....	12
N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 2.....	22
N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 64(6-a).....	21
N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 101(1)	18
N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 106(13).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 110-b	21
N.Y. City Charter ch. 70 § 2800(a)	21
Ohio Code Ann. § 6064-17 (1936).....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 37A, § 2-146	24
47 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3-301	24
47 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4-403	24, 25, 27
47 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5-511	25, 27
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 3-5-10(a)(1).....	25
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 3-5-11(a)	26
R.I. Gen. Laws, ch. 123 § 2 (1909).....	10
R.I. Gen. Laws, ch. 163, § 4 (1938).....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-2-90.....	24
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 61-6-130, 6-6-141.....	26
1 S.D. Code § 5.0204 (1939)	12
Tenn. Code § 57-3-204(b)(2)(A).....	24
Tenn. Code § 57-3-204(b)(4)	15, 16
Texas Liquor Control Act, ch. 467, § 18, 1935 Tex. Laws 2d Called Sess. 1814	12
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat., art. 7446 (1911).....	10
Utah Code Ann. §§ 32B-2-202, 32B-2-501	23
Va. Code Ann. §§ 4.1-119, 207-08.....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-203(A).....	25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-222(B).....	24, 25, 27
Vt. Rev. Stat., Tit. 28, ch. 271, § 6156 (1947).....	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 66.24.010(2)(a).....	24
8 Rev. Stat. Wash. §§ 7306-23G, 7306-27(Supp. 1940)	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 125.04(5)(a).....	24, 25, 27
Wis. Stat. § 176.05(9) (1937).....	12
Wyo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 59-104 (Supp. 1940).....	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-1-101(a), 12-4-103	24
 Other Authorities:	
49 Cong. Rec. 699-700 (1912)	9
49 Cong. Rec. 761 (1912).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 1542, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1935)	11
90th Ill. Gen. Assem., House of Rep. Proceedings, Mar. 25, 1998.....	16
95th Ill. Gen. Assem., Senate Proceedings, Aug. 7, 2007.....	15
Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau, Alcohol Dealer Registration Form.....	15
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Excessive Alcohol Use: A Drain on the American Economy	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
City of Chicago, Dep’t of Hous. & Econ. Dev., Landmark Designation Report, (Former) Schlitz Brewery-Tied House at 11 (Feb. 3, 2011).....	12, 13
Raymond B. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott, <i>Toward Liquor Control</i> (The Center for Alcohol Policy 2011) (1933)	12, 13, 23
Nat’l Alcohol Beverage Control Ass’n, Control State Directory and Info.....	23
Megan Noe, <i>New Law Cracking Down on Modern-day Bootlegging</i> , WQAD8, (Dec. 13, 2016, 7:58 PM).....	17
<i>Operation Swill: TGI Fridays Fined \$500,000 for Switching Booze</i> , The Post Standard (Jul. 31, 2013).....	17, 18
Lindsay Rogers, <i>Interstate Commerce in Intoxicating Liquors before the Webb-Kenyon Act</i> , 4 VA. L. REV. 353 (1917)	9
Sidney J. Spaeth, <i>The Twenty-first Amendment and State Control over Intoxicating Liquor</i> , 79 CALIF. L. REV. 161 (1991).....	3, 11
